The Change in Ownership as set out 
in this Clause 5.3 shall be subject to this 
undertaking. 

15.  Page No. 42, 
Clause 5.4.2 

For procurement of goods, works or 
services and for award of contracts or any 
other rights or privilege where the 
consideration exceeds Rs.1,50,00,000 
(Rupees one Crore fifty lakh only) 
(collectively the “Contracts”), the 
Concessionaire shall invite offers through 
open competitive bidding by means of a 
tender process and shall select the 

The Concessionaire shall at all times be 
solely responsible for all its obligations under

[...]

and in respect of the entire Concession 
Period (the “Deemed Performance Security”). 
The amount of the Deemed Performance 
Security shall be 2 times of the Fixed Fee 
component of the Concession Fee for the 
corresponding year as per the terms of this 
Agreement, or an amount of INR 
3,25,00,000/- (Rupees Three Crore Twenty 

(Rupees Three Crore Twenty Five Lakhs 
only), whichever is higher. The Deemed 
Performance Security shall be 
unconditional and irrevocable, and shall 
be submitted in the form of Bank 
Guarantee as provided in Schedule F. The 
Deemed Performance Security shall be 
valid until expiry of 6 months from expiry